GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjthirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (<u>www.jkssb.nic.in</u>)

and the second state of th

Principal Secretary to the Government, Public Works (R&B) Department Civil Secretariat, J&K.

No.JKSSB/23/2023-03 (E-7164134)

Dated 21.06.2023

Subject: Final Selection List of the candidates for the posts of Junior Stenographer, Junior Scale Stenographer & Steno Typist for various Cadres- *Forwarding of recommendations thereof.*

Sir,

Consequent upon the receipt of indent/requisition from the Public Works (R&B) Department, vide No. PW(R&B)NG/124/2019 dated 30.09.2020 followed by PW(R&B)NG/124/2019 dated 17.12.2020, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB), among other posts, advertised **08 posts** of Junior Stenographer, vide Notification No. 05 of 2020 dated 24.12.2020, belonging to the Public Works (R&B) Department with the following breakup:

S No	Item No.	Cadre	ОМ	SC	ST	OSC	ALC/ IB	RBA	PSP	EWS	Total
1	135	Division Kashmir	02	01	0	0	0	01	0	0	04
2	136	Division Jammu	02	01	0	0	0	01	0	0	04

The JKSSB conducted the Written/ Skill Test for the aforementioned posts and, accordingly, as per the notified criteria, the Provisional Selection List was issued calling for objections from the aspirants.

Consequently, after due deliberations, the Board, in its 227th meeting, approved the Final Selection List for these posts, which was notified vide No. JKSSB /23/2023-03 (E-7164134) dated 30.05.2023.

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to forward herewith the Selection List of **08 posts of "Junior Stenographer**", Public Works (R&B) Department advertised vide Notification No. 05 of 2020 dated 24.12.2020, under Item Nos. 135 & 136, as per **Annexure - A** to this communication. The above Selection List shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition(s)/OA(s), if any, pending disposal before any competent Court of jurisdiction. The Selection List shall also be subject to the outcome of any *inquiry*, involving candidate(s) figuring in this Selection List.

The document verification/scrutiny conducted by the Board is limited to the extent of establishing physical possession of Category/Degree certificates and ascertaining genuineness/validity or otherwise of the same and recognition status of the Institution, shall be the responsibility of the Indenting Department/Appointing authority.

It is further requested that in case any certificate/document, during the course of verification, turns out to be fake/fictitious, the Board may kindly be intimated and appropriate criminal proceedings against such candidate/s may kindly be initiated.

Moreover, in terms of Government Order No.1003-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated 27.09.2021, the candidates, whose recommendations are released by the Selection Agency, shall submit their verification rolls in triplicate before the appointing authority within a period of **21 days** from its release, failing which the candidate(s) shall forego their right to appointment forthwith.

The Selection List is also available on the website of J&K Services Selection Board (*www.jkssb.nic.in*) and may be cross verified from it, if required.

Yours faithfully,

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS, Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.

Encis: As above.

Copy to:

- 1. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 2. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.
- 3. Statistical Division, JKSSB for compilation of record.
- I/c Website, JKSSB.

						ANNEXUR	E -A			1		
Sugar	Fina	Selection List for the	post of Junior Sten	ographer, Division Kashmi	Public We	orks Dep	artment, advert	ised vide	Notification	No. 05 of 2020 1	Dated 24.12.2020 IT	M No. 135
Sr. No.	Roll No.	Candidate Name	Father's Name	Permanent Address	DoB	Category	Total Score (out of 100 Marks)	Selection	Qualification Possessed	Year of Passing	Name of the Institute	REMARKS/DEFICIENCY
124		and galacteria and	fairs a state and have	en abautassee we	Selection	List unde	r Open Merit		Sec. 1			
1	8529215024	SHEERAZ AHMAD WANI	Mohd Ashraf Wani	H.No.112, Ali pora, Chadoora, Budgam	03-03-1992	ом	71.47797	ом	B.Com	2013	University of Kashmir	
2	8529215083	HASHIM FAYAZ	FAYAZ AHMAD BHAT	H.No.90/1, Mohalla Mum khan, Kathi Darwaza, Rainawari, Srinagar	16-12-1995	ом	68.6322	ом	B.Sc	2019	University of Kashmir	
	- Anster Sta		mission with the	· Menter Marganether	Selection	List unde	SC Category					
1	8129211152	AVINASH KALOTRA	Ashok Kalotra	Ward No.6 Raipur, Dommana, Jammu	03-11-1994	sc	54.67458	sc	B.Sc	2015	University of Jammu	
10.10		and the state of the state		A STATISTICS	Selection I	.ist under	RBA Category		Martin State	2	a sugar a se	All and a second
1	8529215034	ROHI HAMID	AB HAMID DAR	Borwah, Chadoora, Budgam	01-03-1995	RBA	57.55424	RBA	B.A	2016	University of Kashmir	
2	Fina	al Selection List for the	post of Junior Ster	nographer, Division Jammu	Public We	orks Dep	artment, advert	ised vide	Notification	No. 05 of 2020	Dated 24.12.2020 IT	EM No. 136
Sr. No.	Roll No.	Candidate Name	Father's Name	Permanent Address	DoB	Category	Total Score (out of 100 Marks)	Selection Category	1	Year of Passing	Name of the Institute	REMARKS/DEFICIENCY
1		and the second	Berne Berne		Selection	List unde	er Open Merit		1. 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19		Section of the sectio	1942
1	8129211160	Sahil Sharma	Prabhu Dayal Sharma	EP-1004, MastGarh, Ward No.3, Jammu	17-12-1989	OM	70.87288	ом	B.C.A	2011	University of Jammu	
2	8129211109	madhav gupta	Vijay Kumar Gupta	Lohar Mohalla, Kakrai Majalta, Udhampur	29-01-1998	ом	70.51186	OM	B.Sc	2018	University of Jammu	
				and the second	Selection	List unde	r SC Category	and the second second			1213	
1	8129211104	satish kumar	Ashok kumar	Natwala, Akhnoor, Jammu	25-03-1 994	sc	63.90169	sc	B.A	2018	IGNOU	Recommendation Withheid Subject to production of Bonafide Certificate as pe prescribed format
	San and a second			e alla de la composition de la	Selection	List under	RBA Category	a second	an desire		and a second	
1	8129211052	ASHOK KUMAR	PREM SINGH	Harzan Mohalla, Tarah Dansal Jammu	31-12-1985	RBA	46.46102	RBA	B.Com	2010	University of Jammu	

Sd/-

(Sachin Jamwal), JKAS Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board